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RECOMMENDATION: Denial
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The subject application proposes to create two lots and two outlots from an unrecorded
parcel that does not currently have frontage on a public road. Although staff believes there is a
basis on which road frontage for the lots may be waived, we do not currently support this
application because the Applicant has not satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposed
subdivision will have legal access via a private driveway to a public street. The Applicant is
requesting that the Planning Board make a finding that legal access is available to the property,
however, staff does not believe that the determination in this case is a matter that the Board
should decide. As a result, staff is recommending denial of this application.

SITE DESCRIPTION (See Figure 1 - Vicinity Map)

The property (“Subject Property” or “Property”) is identified as an unplatted parcel, P267
on tax map sheet JQ32. It is 2.28 acres in size and zoned R-90. It is located on the north side of
Grays Lane, approximately 1000 feet west of Kemp Mill Road. Grays Lane is partially
dedicated and constructed but for most of its length, it is not dedicated and exists as a partially
paved driveway over private properties. The Kemp Mill Master Plan identifies Grays Lane as a
70-foot-wide, primary residential street that would connect Kemp Mill Road and Monticello
Avenue. (see Figure 2) The Property is unimproved and is surrounded to the south and east by
R-90 zoned property and to the north and west by properties in the Wheaton Regional Park
(MNCPPC).

Seven other homes with addresses to Grays Lane currently use the undedicated section of
the road that staff describes as a shared, private driveway. None of the homes are built on
recorded lots but were constructed on unplatted parcels. The Property is entirely forested, with
numerous large and/or specimen trees. The site drains to the Northwest Branch, a Use IV/IV-P
watershed, however; there are no streams or stream buffers on the site.
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Figure 1. Vicinity Map
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION (See Figure 3 - Preliminary Plan)

The proposal is to subdivide the parcel into two lots for building purposes and two
outlots. The two buildable lots and the two outlots will front on Grays Lane which serves as the
only means of vehicular access to the Subject Property. The only public utilities established in
this neighborhood along the unplatted portion of Grays Lane are phone, electric and public
water. No sewer service exists nor have any easements for sewer extension been granted.

Because of the lack of public sewer easements or public right-of-way and the evident
inability to gain access for sewer utilities across adjoining private properties, the Applicant must
use septic systems to accommodate sanitary service. While the Property is in the correct sewer
service category (S-1), sewer cannot be provided until adjacent property owners agree to the
extension(s) of service through their properties to connect this neighborhood to the WSSC
system. As such, the septic limitations of the Property limit the site to two lots for building
purposes. The outlots will be used to accommodate the septic fields for the buildable lots. The
two building lots are 16,975 square feet (Lot 1) and 16,733 square feet (Lot 2) in size. Outlots A
and B are 17,102 square feet and 38,355 square feet, respectively. Under current regulatory
restrictions, the outlots cannot be made buildable until, at a minimum, the issue of sewer service
is resolved.

Figure 3. Preliminary Plan |



DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

Two significant issues must be addressed by the Board prior to its action upon the
proposed subdivision: access to the proposed lots; and lot frontage. Staff cannot make the
finding that the lots have adequate access and, for that reason, the application should be denied.
However, even if the Board finds that access is available, the issue of lot frontage on a public
street must also be addressed. This report, therefore, focuses on these issues.

Status of Grays Lane as Legal Access to the Proposed Subdivision

One of the key requirements for subdivision approval is adequate access. Section 50-
29(a)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations requires lots to “abut on a street or road which has been
dedicated to public use or which has acquired the status of a public road.” In exceptional
circumstances where a property has no frontage on such a road, the Subdivision Regulations
states: :

“...the board may approve not more than two (2) lots on a private driveway or private
right-of-way; provided, that proper showing is made that such access is adequate to serve
the lots for emergency vehicles, for installation of public utilities, is accessible for other

public services, and is not detrimental to future subdivision of adjacent lands.” (emphasis
added)

Where, as in this case, an applicant proposes that lots be served by a shared private
driveway, staff generally relies on very clear evidence demonstrating rights of access. It is
generally staff’s practice to require that the right to such shared driveway access be
memorialized and included within a recorded ingress/egress and utility easement that clearly
assures a certain level of continued right to access one’s property through, or over, adjoining
private properties. When such lots are approved, that easement is recorded in the land record of
Montgomery County and the easement’s liber and folio is included, with graphic depiction, on
the subdivision record plat for the lot(s).

This application is somewhat unique in that there are numerous intervening private
property owners between the Subject Property and the closest public street, (dedicated Grays
Lane). For this application, the applicant has not presented such an easement agreement from
the other private property owners who own the land over which the shared private driveway runs.
Alternatively, intervening property owners could, but have not, dedicated their portion of the
future Grays Lane, which would allow the applicant to build a complete public road from
existing Grays Lane to the Subject Property.

The applicant has presented documentation that he claims shows that the Property has
legal access. This documentation consists largely of a Will that includes a surveyor’s “plat”
drawing; however, it is not clear if the documents presented establish the necessary access, in
part, because staff has no evidence that they have been recorded in the land records of
Montgomery County against this the applicant’s property. Staff understands the applicant’s
position to be as follows: Grays Lane was envisioned as a private drive of some type, described
in an exhibit included in the 1934 Last Will and Testament of a Mr. William Gray (“Will”).



With this exhibit, the Will indicated that the original 16.25 acre Gray property would be divided
into eight “lots” with a “Private Road For Use Of Lots.” The Subject Property is one of the eight
properties that were described in the 1934 Will and remains in the same configuration as it was
shown in the drawing from the 1934 Will. Seven other residences have been built on parcels that
access the private driveway and all have but one has an address on Grays Lane.

The documentation presented by the applicant has been summarized in a letter from the
applicant’s representative dated, September 2, 2010. (See Attachment A). According to this
letter:

e The William T. Gray Will, circa 1934, divided the 16.25 acre Gray Tract into eight
parcels of land which were depicted on a surveyor’s plat included in the Will. (Attached)
The plat drawing included a 20 foot wide “Private Road For Use of Lots” which runs
down the center of the Tract, essentially dividing the northern four parcels from the
southern four parcels. The Applicant argues that there is an express easement created by
the original conveyance and recognized by the Circuit Court of Montgomery County.

e The Applicant contends that all seven of the other parcels have been improved with

either residential or non-residential uses with County issued building permits.

The Grays Lane driveway is currently accessed by U.S. Mail postal carriers, Department
of Public Works trucks. UPS, Fedex and other delivery service trucks, WSSC for a water
line thus demonstrating it functions as a public road.

The private driveway has long been used by the properties that abut it.

Although there are no physical barriers to vehicular traffic, the driveway is identified by a
sign as a “Private Drive,” “No Access to Park”. The County does not maintain the driveway and,
while it is presumably used solely by the individual property owners, the applicant indicates that
their invitees, delivery trucks, mail delivery and emergency responders can also use the driveway
to access the residences. While this may be so, the applicant has been unable to provide any
documentation that makes clear to staff how this use of the driveway is legally granted, and how
or who maintains the driveway. (See figure 3-6)



Figures 3-6. Photos of existing Grays Lane

Figure 3
View from the dedicated portion of Grays Lane looking west towards the private driveway. Asphalt
appears to have been placed recently to a width of 15-16 feet.

Figure 4
For half of its length, the driveway is a gravel concrete mix that extends back to the Subject Property.




Figure 5

Looking back towards Kemp Mill Road from the Subject Property. Temporary WSSC water lines
cross the driveway.

Figure 6
View of the Subject Property

From the documentation provided, staff is unable to conclude that the lots will have
adequate access to a public street. The private driveway has numerous unresolved issues which
make this application unsupportable. Most significant is the lack of a demonstrated



ingress/egress and utility easement agreement amongst the private property owners which brings
into question the ability to install basic utilities and allow others to access the site. Stemming
from this is the issue of emergency apparatus access. Typically the Montgomery County Fire and
Rescue Services (MCFRS) requires shared private driveways to be 20 feet wide. The applicant
has received an approved “Fire Access Plan” from the MCFRS which was based upon a waiver
request by the applicant to reduce the standard 20 foot wide pavement width and to allow a
narrower pavement width of 15-18 feet. However, the approved “Fire Access Plan” shows that
the driveway was, or will be, located in a “20° wide easement”. Staff is not aware of the
existence of any easement, much less one that permits the applicant to meet the requirements of
the approved “Fire Access Plan.” Staff does not believe that the Applicant has shown that they
have the necessary access to (1) ensure that the existing paved portions of Grays Lane will
remain paved, or (2) install new paving on the intervening property owners’ land. Again, lacking
a dedicated and built public street, or a recorded easement agreement between the users of this
driveway, staff is not able to make the necessary findings for adequate access to the proposed
subdivision and recommends that the application be denied.

Lot Frontage - Subdivision Waiver 50-38(a)(1)

As noted above, Section 50-29(a)(2) of the Montgomery County Subdivision
Regulations requires that all lots abut a street or road which has been dedicated to public use or
which has attained the status of a public road. This Section of the Subdivision Regulations
allows the Board to approve (without waiver) no more than two lots without public road
frontage, provided they are, on a private driveway. In other cases that have been approved using
this provision, it has been interpreted to mean that the two lots must be the only ones sharing the
private driveway. Consistent with the Board rulings in those cases, the proposed lots do not
qualify for a finding for lots without frontage. Instead, staff believes that a waiver of frontage is
required.

The Applicant has requested a waiver of the requirement that the proposed lots abut a
street or road that has been dedicated to public use or which has acquired the status of a public
road pursuant to Section 50-38(a)(1) of the Subdivision Regulations. This section authorizes the
Planning Board to grant a waiver from the requirements of Chapter 50 based upon a
determination that practical difficulties or unusual circumstances exist that prevent full
compliance with the requirements and that the waiver is:

1) the minimum necessary to provide relief from the requirements;
2) not inconsistent with the purposed and objectives of the General Plan; and
3) not adverse to the public interest.

Staff does not believe that Grays Lane, in its current state, has attained the status of a
public road because it is not within a dedicated right-of-way that would permit the general public
to use it and because it is generally in substandard condition. For any road to be classified as
dedicated to public use it must be dedicated by plat for use as a public street. The Kemp Mill
Master Plan recommends that Grays Lane be extended as a loop road to Monticello Avenue as a
primary residential street having a 70 foot right-of-way and, while the Applicant is willing to
dedicate their half of the right-of-way (35 feet assuming that Grays Lane will eventually align in
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the current location), to provide necessary lot frontage, the Montgomery County Department of
Transportation (DOT) is not willing to accept the dedication at this time. Their rationale is that
the dedicated area would be an isolated fragment; not physically connected to another section of
existing dedicated road or prescriptive right-of-way. DOT is not willing to accept the
maintenance and liability of dedicated lands where the ability to access it is questionable.
Because DOT refuses to accept dedication, the applicant argues that there are practical
difficulties and unusual circumstances that prevent full compliance with the Regulations. The
Applicant has, therefore, asked the Board to waive this requirement and allow the lots to front on
an “easement for future dedication” of Grays Lane. The dedication would occur if, or when, the
County ever needed it to allow for the completion of this Master Plan road.

Staff believes that this is an unusual circumstance whereby the Property has its sole
access on a private driveway that cannot attain the status of a public street and, while technically
able to convey dedicated land for purposes of public street construction, the applicant is not able
to do so due to public policy. Further, the road in question is a master planned road which makes
it even more unusual that it cannot be used for frontage. In fact, given the intent of the Master
Plan to make this connection, and the fact that seven existing residences already utilize the
existing driveway in the designated location of the road, Staff pursued the possibility of
condemnation for the construction of the entire roadway with the Montgomery County
Department of Transportation. That has, however, been met with resistance from DOT due to
their finding that there is a lack of demonstrated need. In staff’s opinion, these unusual
circumstances support the grant of a waiver in this instance.

Staff believes that the waiver is the minimum necessary to provide relief from the
requirements of the Subdivision Regulations; the waiver requests no additional relief from other
sections of the Regulations. The request is not inconsistent with the purposes and objectives of
the General Plan; the driveway is, in fact, a future master plan primary residential street and
approval of the waiver in no way conflicts with the eventual construction of that road. It is also
staff’s determination that the waiver is not adverse to the public interest.

Therefore, Staff finds there to be sufficient justification based on unusual circumstances
for the Planning Board to support the waiver pursuant 50-38(a)(1) and to allow the lots to abut an
easement for future dedication.

Citizen Correspondence and Issues

This plan submittal pre-dated any requirements for a pre-submission meeting with
neighboring residents; however, written notice was given by the applicant and staff of the plan
submittal and the public hearing date. During the course of the review, the plan had been mailed
back out to the residents because of the significant time it has been under review, and to assure
that all residents were aware that the plan had been revised from four lots to two lots and two
outlots without using public sewerage systems. As of the date of this report, there are two letters
that have been received from local residents. From the date of the letters and the discussion of
issues it is evident that they were in response to the original four lot proposal with intent to
extend public sewers.
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A summary of the concerns raised in the two letters are as follows:

e The four lot proposal appears to be a cluster with smaller than existing lots, out of
character or changes the character

e Future homeowners may be surprised by the lack of amenities that can be provided on
Grays Lane such as trash and mail delivery

e Sewer main construction will be disruptive to Grays Lane, including grading and

front foot benefit fees

Tree clearing will be excessive for four homes

Fear that the developer will be disappointed with home sales on Grays Lane

All residents on Grays Lane should be noticed

Parking overflow for the four new homes on Grays Lane

Four homes would provide too much traffic

Property values would drop because of four homes with small side yard setbacks and
limited public amenities such as public street maintenance, gas, etc. :
¢ Overcrowding at schools

As mentioned above, the two letters that are in the file addressed the four lot plan. Most
of the concerns, in staff’s estimation, are addressed by a reduction in buildable lots to two. No
sewer will be extended with the current proposal, tree loss will be reduced, lot sizes, while in the
half acre size range, will appear to be expansive because of the undeveloped outlots that will
remain undeveloped until significant changes to this neighborhood occur. The amount of traffic
and impacts to Grays Lane are reduced by half, and any overflow parking on Grays Lane would
be sporadic. The Northwood High School cluster is currently operating within acceptable levels
according to the latest test. Citizen concerns have been adequately addressed by the proposed
plan, or with the recommended changes.

CONCLUSION

Staff concludes that an adequate finding for access cannot be made for this Application
and that without a recorded ingress/egress and utility easement agreement amongst all users of
the driveway, the determination cannot be made by Staff or the Planning Board. This staff report
has been written as a recommendation to deny, therefore, most of the findings for Adequate
Public Facilities, conformance to the Subdivision Regulations and the Zoning Ordinance have
not been addressed in this report.

Should the Planning Board disagree with our findings on the issues of access and agree
with staffs determination that there is sufficient justification to waive the requirements for
frontage on a public street; the plan should be deferred and brought back with a revised staff
evaluation.

Attachments

Attachment A — Lerch, Early and Brewer letter
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Attechment A

SUITE 460 ' 3 BETHESDA METRO CENTER | BETHESDA, MD 20814-5367 {TEL 301.986.1300 lFAX 301.986.0332 |WWW.LERCHEARLY.COM

ATTORNEYS STUART R. BARR
DIRECT 301.961.6095
SRBARR@LERCHEARLY.COM

September 2, 2010

BY E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Montgomery County Planning Board

Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: 939 Grays Lane, Silver Spring, Maryland (the “Property”)
Preliminary Plan No. 1-20070070
Legal Access to the Property

Dear Members of the Board:

We hope you enjoyed the summer recess. On September 16, 2010, at your first set of
hearings after the break, you will consider a very small subdivision application involving a
property in Wheaton next to the Wheaton Regional Park. The Property is currently
unimproved and is zoned R-90. The applicant, Mr. Irah Donner, has applied to subdivide his
Property into 2 buildable lots and 2 outlots. The Property is approximately 2.3 acres in size
and adequately meets all of the development standards of the R-90 zone.

All matters have been resolved with the planning staff with the exception of one issue:
does the Property have legal access? Despite extensive research and documentation and our
best efforts, we have apparently been unable to convince staff that the Property does in fact
have legal access. Staff would prefer that Mr. Donner obtain a Court declaration confirming
that the Property has legal access. We respectfully maintain that such an effort is unnecessary
and unduly burdensome, and we turn to you for consideration of our position.

Initially it is worth noting that Park and Planning has already determined that Mr.
Donner is entitled under Subdivision Regulation §50-9(f) to construct one dwelling unit on
the Property without recordation of a subdivision plat (see Attachment A). It is also
noteworthy that Grays Lane is master planned as a public roadway connecting Monticello
Avenue with Kemp Mill Road.'

' The 2001 Approved and Adopted Kemp Mill Master Plan (the “Master Plan”) generally recommends
improving mobility in the planning area by encouraging a safe and efficient transportation system with a range of
alternatives (p. 1). The Master Plan specifically identifies Monticello Avenue/Grays Lane as a 2-lane primary
residential street (70° ROW) creating a loop road that connects to Kemp Mill Road in two locations (pp. 31-33).

1005301.3 83393.001
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As to the issue of legal access, we can confirm, based on our many hours of research
and the dozens of documents we have reviewed and provided to staff, that Lot 5 (i.e., the
subject Property) shown on the February 1930 plat attached as Attachment B in fact has legal
access across Grays Lane because the February 1930 plat is clear and states “Private Road for
Use of Lots,” and case law and Maryland Annotated Code, Real Property Article, §2-114
support a right of access to and from the Property. These reasons, and additional supporting
legal arguments, are described in detail below.

In addition, Grays Lane, the private road that provides physical access to the Property,
has existed for over 80 years. During this 80 year history, all of the current and prior property
owners on Grays Lane have used it freely for access to Kemp Mill Road, the nearest public
road. To our knowledge, no one, whether a property owner on Grays Lane or otherwise, has
ever questioned the right of access to the subject Property, 939 Grays Lane, or to any other
property on Grays Lane. There has been no suggestion or argument in the 80 year history of
Grays Lane that Mr. Donner’s Property or any of the other properties on Grays Lane do not
have legal access.

The origin of Grays Lane is unique, but not ambiguous. While the issue of legal
access has been exhaustively researched and dozens of documents have been provided to
staff, there are only a few critical facts and documents that the Board needs for its
consideration of this issue:

e Inthe 1930s, William T. Gray, owned the larger 16 % acre property from which Grays
Lane, the subject Property, and the other properties on Grays Lane were created.

e In February 1930, the County surveyor at the time prepared a “plat” (i.e., a survey
document), which was later attached to Mr. Gray’s Will, that divided the 16 Y4 acre
property into 8 lots, roughly 2 acres each, numbered 1 through 8 on the plat (Lot 5 is the
subject Property) (see Attachment B). The February 1930 plat also shows a 20 foot wide
“Private Road for Use of Lots” (what is now Grays Lane) connecting all 8 lots with the
nearest public road (what is now Kemp Mill Road). At the time when the plat was first
prepared, in February 1930, none of the lots had been formally conveyed.

e InJune 1930, Mr. Gray conveyed one of the 8 lots shown on the plat -- Lot 4 -- by deed
(L. 512 F. 336, recorded November 1930) to one of his sons along with access across a
“private road” described by metes and bounds in the deed which matches the “Private
Road for Use of Lots” shown on the February 1930 plat. This June 1930 deed, recorded
in Land Records, formally created what is now Grays Lane (see Attachment C).

1005301.3 83393.001
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o In 1933, Mr. Gray executed his Will and attached the February 1930 plat to his Will (see
Attachment D). The Will describes the recipients of the remaining 7 lots and expressly
references the attached February 1930 plat. The Will was admitted to probate and
bequeathed the remaining 7 lots, including the subject Property (Lot 5), to Mr. Gray’s
descendents when he died in 1934.

As indicated above, the only question now for the Board’s consideration, raised by
staff, is whether Lot 5 shown on the February 1930 plat (i.e., the subject Property) in fact has
legal access across Grays Lane (a/k/a the “Private Road for Use of Lots” shown on the
February 1930 plat). We submit that legal access is — unquestionably — established by the
following:

1. The February 1930 plat attached to Mr. Gray’s 1933 Will is clear and states “Private Road
for Use of Lots” (“lots” plural). There can be no other reasonable conclusion other than
the private road was intended to provide legal access to multiple lots, not just one lot.
There is simply no indication that Mr. Gray intended to landlock any of the lots or provide
access to some of the lots, but not others. Plats can create either implied or express
easements depending on the language on the plat. Mr. Gray’s intent was clear, and no
particular words of art are needed to create an express easement. Moreover, a reference in
a deed or will to a plat which shows a street or other common area at the very least creates
an implied easement in the grantee in the area. “Maryland has long followed the majority
rule that where a street or other way is called for as a boundary and the grantor owns the
fee in the street, the grantee gets a right of way by implication to the nearest public road.”
Layman v. Gnegy, 26 Md. App. 114, 117,337 A.2d 126 (1975), cert denied 275 Md. 752.
Additionally, intent to create an easement can be found later where the grantees have used
the easement area for a long period after the conveyance. Such is the case here where
Grays Lane has been used by all of the property owners on Grays Lane, including Mr.
Donner and prior owners of 939 Grays Lane, for 80 years.

2. Maryland Annotated Code, Real Property Article, §2-114 supports a right of access to and
from the Property by providing:

Title to street or highway where land binding on it is granted. (a) In general. —
Except as otherwise provided, any deed, will, or other instrument that grants
land binding on any street or highway, or that includes any street or highway as
1 or more of the lines thereof, shall be construed to pass to the devisee, donee,
or grantee all the right, title, and interest of the devisor, donor, or grantor
(hereinafter referred to as the transferor) in the street or highway for that
portion on which it binds.

1005301.3 83393.001
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This Section dates back to 1892 and is applicable to property binding on a private
street as well as to property binding on a public one. State Rds. Comm’n v. Teets, 210 Md.
213,123 A.2d 309 (1956). )

3. In 1976 the Property was the subject of a partition action by Mr. Gray’s descendents
(Montgomery County Circuit Court Equity Case Number 48974). The Court Order
approved the sale of the Property and never questioned the Property’s legal access.

4. The deed conveying the Property to Mr. Donner in 2002 conveyed the land “with all
rights, ways, easements, and improvements thereunto belonging or appurtenant thereto”
(L. 22134 F. 519), and Mr. Donner’s title insurance policy states that the Property has
legal access and insures access. Moreover, Mr. Donner’s title insurance company is so
certain on this matter that it issued a recent letter further confirming legal access (see
Attachment E).

5. The County has issued building permits for all of the other lots on Grays Lane, which
derive access from the same documents as Mr. Donner’s Property. Today, all of the other
eight lots other than Mr. Donner’s are improved with homes and the synagogue at the
corner of Grays Lane and Kemp Mill Road. Park and Planning has approved subdivisions
for the properties on the corner of Grays Lane and Kemp Mill Road, and some of the lots
have been subdivided by deed. The County has issued building permits for all of these
lots, and all of the properties on Grays Lane use Grays Lane for vehicular access. In
approving permits for all of these homes, determination has been made of legal access.
During the 80 year history of Grays Lane all of the lots on Grays Lane, including Mr.
Donner’s lot, have — without challenge — used it for access.

In our discussions, staff has referenced the Awkard et al. v. MNCPPC et al. case that
was filed in 2008 because that case involves some question of access for other properties.
The case was referred to mediation over a year ago and it appears to be on hold indefinitely.
Simply stated, the pending Awkard litigation or its ultimate resolution is inapplicable to this
case and should not delay or otherwise impact this pending subdivision application.

Thank you very much for considering our position on this one remaining issue. We
look forward to presenting our subdivision application on September 16™.

Very Truly Yours,

/ﬁ_

Stuart R. Barr

1005301.3 83393.001
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Attachments:

March 4, 2002 Letter from Development Review confirming exception to subdivision
regulations under Section 50-9(f)

February 1930 plat

June 1930 Deed (L. 512 F. 336, recorded November 1930)

March 1933 Will of William T. Gray

July 13, 2010 Letter from American Home Title

David Lieb, Esq.

Rose Krasnow

Cathy Conlon

Richard Weaver

Irah Donner

Joe Davis, Community Planning Solutions, Inc.
Curt Schreffler, CAS Engineering

1005301.3 83393.001



Attachment A

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL FARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Mzrch 04, 2002

Rachel Waterstradt
Linowes and Blocher
1010 Wayne Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Parcel 267, Tax Map FQ342 — — e o e C e

Dear Ms. Waterstradt,

The Development Review staff has reviewed the information supplied by you with
regards to the above referenced property. It is our findings that Parcel 267 does qualify
for an exception to the subdivision regu’ations under section 50-9(f). The deed history
provided indicates that this parcel existed in it$ present size and shape prior to June 1,
1958. This property is eligible for construction of one (1) single-family residential
dwelling as provided for under Section 59 - B-5.1 of the Montgomery County Zoning
Ordinance.

This exception does not waive any other legal requirements imposed by any
governmental review authority. You may wish to contact the Department of Permitting

services to clearly understand any limitation associated with building perrait reviews for

this property. I you have any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact us at
301/435-4595

Sincerely,

Taslima Alam

Cc: W. Comelius, DRD

MONTCOMERY COUNTY DEAARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING, 8787 CEORDIA AVENUE, SIHVER SPRING, MARYIAND 30310
WWWINNCPRC.Org
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY GIRCUIT COURT (Land R
of 1011412005

ord sne To.rth deres of lend, more or less, couveyed by Reubsn Middleton
Bailey and wife, the tsenty fourth duy of December, in the year elght: 'am

five and recorded in Liber g,

County, ¥arylsnd, and des¢ribed Ly =26teaand Lounds, coursaa a.m.,dn'.tinixhj_n'_‘

one hund redths f«et on the first.line of the foresaid .. conve ya.ma,.and,mm'xinjg;.‘
s&id first. line NMorth. eighty. eight. degrees. !a’esﬁ',«.,_thzee‘hundrsd and ninety dige.
seven one hundredths i‘ﬂet to . the end thereof; thence with.psrt of the. aennndJ.m
senveyence Norsh tienty one degrees,. Lifteen. minutes Easc $#o hundied and J‘J.Lty
seventy cight ome hupdrsdths feet to the center lime of e privete road on right of wiy
feet wide l8id out for the use of seid lot and FUQH.SG‘“\?OQIDS‘:?:?&_.in the Qﬂ“ﬁﬂt,li!&l&t,!‘
vate roador right of way South 2ighty elght desrees Ergt ,t_fx__y_e,e,, hundred spd thirtean &
ty six cne hundredths fect; thence leaving said road 4nc at right angl:s theratoc agut
degrees West, two humdred srcd forty four :nd three tenths faet.ta_the place of beginning,
trining Tro nor-s of lend, more ar lesaz, accordirg o survey mede ty C. J, H#jﬁox..lﬁii’. _
193C,
_Also all that right of way descriled @s follows: . .. .. "
Beglnu.ng for the. sane g% the end of Two. hundred -end. LOorLy sSYsu.Rnd gix;"
tzen hundredths feet on the s2cond line of s conveyanece mace the. tyenty. fouxth dar.of Deoa
t2r, in the yeer eightzen Lundred 8nd sevinty five by feuten ‘«’md),etor.‘jg ’tephen .. Ba
Tor sictéer, cud sne fourth seres of lsend, redarded in lLiter T.B.P, No.. JA ,;_,.lio No. 356,¢
one «f vhe Leana Records of Monsigomery vounty, Merylend, and miniing thence. with seld. lina
Fovsh twent: one degrees, fifteen minuvea Bast, Lugnty one ard eighteen tne hHMrtﬂt‘ﬂJﬂ»-
thence across seid conveysnce South eighty eight degrees fast, .th;ix,zqz&.aaa&m
nine and sixty 9ix one hundredths feet. to intersectithe fousth lige .nf,;.iuid‘.ngnv_em
erd of two hundrcd and seventy three and six one-humdredths feet thereon and then ‘v
line -outh six degrees, five minutes West, twent: spd Live ope ;:e.d_tnLun;wm'
ing safd line and pusrallel and trenty feet South .of the shave described '!QQM
deseription Nor:h eighty sight degreesWest, thirteenmyrired An_ctnimty Tive an.
hundredths feet to the place of bee;inning, ‘
.Ihe hereintefpre described Lgr.d Ard Tighv, of wey. hmn mﬁ.‘o
rkich wau conveyed to

his nre, bearing date the twenty ninth dov of u

Meryland, in -~Liber No, 484, folio Yo, 377, to.which deed -and

refirence 18 heraby msde. ro,r,,,a:z‘.oxr.av.rql};‘.\avnd_. utin_ulxj

e raby. oonvayes




o~ ani e

v T 6tey anfi ;Posn_Grey, hix wife,
..ant o ¥arrant speeinlly the Asnds and premlses hereby conveysd, and to execuis. any
..and e l,l' ssuch fartler apd other assuraxqes as nsy te requialte or necessary the hetier.

...to convey the same sa afqressid. ..

Vitnass. the Hands €ad §¥Als of Willien T.Grey. and Roas Oray, ...
his wife, nzd the signeture of the SAvings Luspitusion.of Saly Syring, Meryimnd, by
.its Frenident,.lte Corpomta seal hereo tiaghed and the mme stiested by irs Seo-
L. retary.
cileyo 2T, JtNGY ShoemAker » . e e e . MAXL3e0 T, Gray {Beal)
‘ l‘.f. LERTULT P . Roms .Gray . (Seal)
j.J\};ﬁest: e e Ll ‘,S!vinsa Inatitution of Jandy Spring,
.. Franels. A Thomas .. oo Merylam,

... ...secretaty .. . . . .~ . .. By Frederlc L. Thamsa .. .. .

Ky

SRR Lk G il President..

; Savinga Institution ,ni‘\

{ . ..Sandy Spring, Md. . i .. ..
» Chertered 1888
. State of Merylend, .. ;.

Montgomery. County., ‘tg.,v!i'.t.;-._. e

_ I hershy certify that or this 30%h dey of Jume, in the yeer nines
teen hundred snd thirty, tefore me, the sabseriter, a Motary Futlic of the Stete of
Merylend, in &rnd for Montgomery. County, personally appearsd Villism T, Gray end Bosa
Sray, and did acknowledge the foregoing and annexed deed. to. be their act and deed.

Given under my. hand and Noterial Seal tiis 30 day of June, A.D,

R, . . . T. T..Sho2maker
s \ . Notary Public .
// . . .

A S5 .Skx,@em.@;iﬁ:..\\.u, o

Notary ?uh.};ic .

..State of Marylend,

Kontgomery County, . .to AR s

o haxeky _oertify. that on this. B0th day of Tune, 1in.¥eer pineteen. .

hundred and_whirty, before me; the Bubseriver, s Notary Pellic of the Steve of ¥arylaud, .

redoriok. L, .Thomas, President af.Se
. and 814 sokmerledes: the

MCNTGOMERY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Recordr
of 16/114/2005
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# W’Mé}"'f""########//#///fifﬁ'## FRERRF ################f############l/#####H#H#ﬂliﬂﬂﬂ##
7'0@&,4@&' At the request of Walter L, Funderuurk the (‘olloaing .Deed waz racorm
/(,r/. Ttied. u,.._.z?cg,novarmer 15th, 4.D. 1920, at 8:33 o'clock A.K¥. to wit

Yﬁ,{wg/%«v %o This Ueed Made this 24th damy of October, in .the y=nr nineteen hundxed . e.dd.,
o [

thir 1’:&, ty Alfred Cheetham und Q. Tomlin Cheetham, his wife,.of Nomgﬂmery Coum ty.,. .in tam

Ste e of luryland; .
Yitnesseth, thet for end in cousiceratiosn of the sum of. Ten.($10.00)-dol-
levn tond the sosamption of and promise to psy by the grantees. bereinar.ter‘..nmned:an..gmume
trance civen by the sald North Weshington Remlty Jompsny, Incorporsted , to.,s,ecui‘,e.‘.vleémer_qﬁ'ro
Inc., Clarence Dodge nnd Mavrtin ©, West, Trustees, in the sum »f Seven Thousani F
ard .G/1¢0 collors, =ith inter-st from Jate =% the rate sf six per centum per snnum, dated
Aprdl L7th, 1400, erd duly recorded among the land Kecoris of Moutgsiers County in Liter Mo, .o
#t Tollv.... rior zer:to tn¢ divers cther gosd end valustle coisiderstions tham ¢
%ooving, we tig snldAlfred Cheethem and A, Tom.in Cheetham, his wife do grant and

nte wal tor L.'?‘nnderburk, vnmerried, ell tnat lot, pleceorpsrcel of land, situete, lying
and telng in Montgomery County, in the Stete of WMaryland, whioh is knovn os znd bierirng»j‘og_
nemee i fwo (2), in Block lettersd "H", in o sukdivision of lsnd irn snidlount y known as_
criied "Slicso Purk Hills", Sectiou Cne”, s lsid down ong deserited upon 8 Plat of mm.__,sﬁ&
tgion wiicn 1o duly recorded mrong the Land Hecord s of satd County in Flat Book .NO.,f} .EIL‘G’

Zook Ya. 377, to which Plet reference is  ersty rade for o~ mere ful and particuler deserip

i ol the lend enu p emises hereby ¢onveyad.
In considerntisn 01 the execution 2f this deed, the gruntse for himself,. .
s

uin heirs or sssigns, covenent and sgree {such covenant end agree (such covenant and canditign

to run with the land).
l. The tuildicn lines of tiis sutdivision es shiown on the.plet. recorded. 1&3‘
the Lland Reeords of Noutgousry Cocunty 8re winding upon the lot herein conveyed. .

2. For purpos=s of sunitation szd h-alth, this property cEnnot to_sold,..

rensferred, ror ranted, to o member of ¢ roce whose death rate is greater. tian that. c:ﬂ»,tha..%

Lite race, ar o member of the Negro Race.

3. That neither the grantee hur his hoirs or assigns shall or.will eredt
or erm.t to Le erect.d mors then ovne sisglefemily dwelling and the une085sSeTy. garege. theze
on any lot in suid subdivision,

4. The Korth Jsshingtsr Realty Cowpany s
upprove or

there for
a.
ing

ONTGOMERY COUNTY CIRCUIT CQURT (Land Records) [MSA CE b3~ 4/0! PER 512,
of 10/1412005.




Attachment D

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT.

of TN

o

S ~ WILLIAM T{‘GRANT.//) U

~
~———

IN THE NAME OF GOD, AMEN,
I, Williem T. Gray of Montgomery County, Maryland being of
i et gund.andmdiaposing;minﬂ, memory and understanding, and capable of -

25 WM‘W@'M"“ e
'executing e valld deed or contract, considering the certalnty of death

*V}end the uncertalnty of the time thereof, and belng desirous to settle
‘ my worldly affairs, and thereby be the better prepared to leave this
world when 1t shall please the Mmighty to call me hence, do hereby
make, publish and declare this my last Will and Testament, hereby re-
voklné and annulling all wills and testamentary dlspositions herete—
fore made by me, - in manner and form followlng, that 18 to say!
FIRST, and principally, I commit my soul into the hande of
Almighty God, and my body to the earth, to be decently burled at the
discretion of my exeeutrix hereinafter named;and my will is, that all
my Just debts and funeral expenses-shall-be-pald by -my executrix -~-- -
%z- ' hereinafter named as goon after my decease as shall be convenlenél N
SECOND, I give, devise and bequeath to my- wlife Rosa Bowman
.Gray all of lot 1; to my daughter Rosa V.Gray all of lot 2; to my daughh ¢
Verna Gray Wessells all of lot.3; to my son Andrew J.Gray all of lot i
(has been deeded him); to my son Clarence S5,CGray all of lot 5, ‘life
estate, if he remarries it goes to his children, 1f not, at his death
to be equally divided among his brother John A.Gray, his brother Andrew
J.Gray, his sister Velma Gray Bean, his sister CGuelda Rlggs, his slster
" Merle Gray Hurdd2, his sister Verna Gray Wessells, hls sister Rosa V,
. Gray and his brother Wm.T.Gray,Jr.;:to my daughter Guelda Gray Rigge all

“"of lot 6, life éstaté, at her desath td 'go to her children;. to my dsughte
Velma Gray Bean all of lot 7, life estate, atb her death to go to her
children; to my son William T.Gray Jr., all of lot 8, life estate, at

i:% his death to go to hls lawfully wedded wife' s children; to my daeghter

Merle Gray Hurdle two lots in Kensington. Marylsnd, life estate, at her

Y
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death to her children ( she has privilege of selling ene‘lot)}

i my son John A.Gray, land that has been deeded him.1 To my wife Rosa

: - Bowman Gray the privilege to sell all the property on the East side
of .Road when she sees fit. { Plat attached showidg full descriptilon
and location of lots mentioned. After settling all my debts, my wife
Rosa Bowman Gray to have one third of the money, balance to be equally

RN AATD RISt ey
ﬁviﬂed among the nine children my son John A.Gray, my son Andrew J,.

'.,~

Gray, my daughter Velma Gray Bean, my son Clarence S.Gray, my daughter
Guelda Riggs Gray, my daughter Merle Gray Hurdle, my daughter Verna
vGray Wessells, my daughter Rosa V.Gray, and my son William T.Gray Jr.}
Whatever money in the bank belongs to my wife, Rosa Bowman Gray.
This property can not be sold to colored peopla.

A1l the rest and resldue of my estate, both real, personal and
mixed, I glve, devise, and bequeath to my wife Rosa Bowman Gray .
| And Lastly, I ‘do hereby nominate,'constltupe and appoint my
wife, Rosa Bowman Grey executrix of this, my last Will and Testament,

and I desire that my executrix heretnbeforqhamed ehell not be required

.T} t o give bond for the faithful performance of-the duties of that office.
IN TESTIMONY WHERECF, I have set my hand and seal to this, my-
- last Wi;;/and Tesfement, at Silver Spring Marylang, this 24th day of
March ;% the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
three; : '
 ¥illiam T.Gray (Seal)

ngned Sealed, Published and Declared, by Williem T.Gray the ebove

p@med testator, as and for his last Will and Testament in pur presence,

},w:and at his request, and in hise presence, and in the presence of each

other, we have hereunto subscribed our nemes as attesting wltnesses.
% . od '
YT - Garlend W Wolfe -

Residence 917 Bonifant St Silver Spring Md.«

Frank L,Hewltt
Residence Silver 5pr1ng Md.
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Attachment E

AMERICAN HOME TITLE

ONE METRO SQUARE
51 MONROE STREET, SUITE 205
RoCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850
PHONE (301) 217-9988
Fax (301) 217-9911

July 13,2010

David Lieb, Esquire

Associate General Counsel

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  Property of Irah Donner, Grays Lane, Silver Spring, Maryland
Described in Deed recorded in the Land Records of Montgomery County at
Liber 22134, folio 519
Parcel P267, Tax Map JQ342

Dear Mr. Lieb:

I am an attorney with American Home Title, Inc., which is an authorized agent of Stewart
Title Guaranty Company. I understand that you have raised a question as to whether the above
referenced property has a right of access to and from the land. At the time of Mr. Donner’s
purchase of the property, American Home Title., Inc. issued Stewart Title Guaranty Company
title insurance policy 0-9993-2858218, which affirmatively insures against “any loss or damages
.. .sustained by the insured by reason of . . . Lack of a right of access to and from the land.”

Mr. Donner’s parcel, like the several other parcels which abut Grays Lane, has legal
access by way of Grays Lane, which was created by William T. Gray by his will in 1933. Prior
to his death, Mr. Gray conveyed one parcel to his son Andrew (Liber 512, folio 336) on June 30,
1930, which included a right-of-way that described the present Grays Lane by metes and bounds.
The mortgage holder joined in the deed to release the parcel and right-of-way.

Mr. Gray attached a plat to his will, which shows eight parcels that each front on Grays
Lane. In his will, Mr. Gray conveyed each of the parcels to a different devisee. The will was
duly admitted to probate on November 27, 1934 in Register of Wills case 2313, and since that
date, the owners of the various parcels and their successors have had access to and from their
parcels by way of Grays Lane. Homes have been built on most of the parcels. The fact that the
Grays Lane subdivision was not recorded in the land records of Montgomery County should not
be of concern since Section 50-9 of the Montgomery County Code (“Subdivision Regulations”)
sets forth “Exceptions to platting requirements”, and states that “Recording of a subdivision plat

under this Chapter is not required for: . . .(b) . . .Partition of lands by will . . .” 460mﬁ‘im

SutTk 102
ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
91276.1 83393.00] Puone (703) 354-7175
Fax (708) 941-0040



July 13,2010

David Lieb, Esquire
Associate General Counsel
Page 2

The only question that we are addressing in this letter is whether Mr. Gray, by laying out
the eight parcels, abutting on Grays Lane, and conveying (by devise) said parcels to eight
separate owners, created a right of access in such owners and their successors.” In Hawley v
Baltimore, 33 Md. 270 (1870), the Maryland Court of Appeals held that “The true doctrine is, as
we understand it, that the purchaser of a lot calling to bind on a street not yet opened by public
authorities, is entitled to a right of way over it, if it is of the lands of his vendor, to its full extent
and dimensions only until it reaches some other street or public way.” Such is the case here.
The conveyance to Mr. Donner (Liber 22134, folio 519) conveys the parcel “with all rights,
ways, easements and improvements thereunto belonging or appurtenant thereto . . .”.

Mr. Donner’s parcel clearly has a right-of-way over Grays Lane to its full extent and
dimensions until it reaches some other street or public way. Therefore, it has access. [ trust that
this will satisfactorily address any concern you may have.

Sllllcerely’ “"\\ o
T \\

X C Brian Kim."

" Ktforney

Cc: Harry W. Lerch, Esq.
Stuart Barr, Esq.

991276.1 83393.001



